CHAPTER 112.

[H. F. No. 785.]

AN ACT TO AMEND SECTIONS ONE (1) AND TWO (2) OF CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AMD THIRTEEN (113) OF THE SPECIAL LAWS OF MIN-NESOTA FOR THE YEAR ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-FIVE (1885), RELATING TO THE APPOINTMENT OF A PHO-NOGRAPHIC REPORTER FOR THE DISTRICT COURT FOR THE COUNTY OF HENNEPIN.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one (1) of chapter one hundred and thirteen (113) of the special laws of the state of Minnesota for the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-five (1885), is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

Section 1. The judges of the district court of Hennepin county may appoint a phonographic reporter, who shall be a sworn officer of said court, and shall hold his office during the pleasure of said court. The salary of said reporter shall be five thousand dollars (\$5,000) per annum, payable in like manner as the salaries of other officers of said county are now paid.

SEC. 2. That section two (2) of said act be amended so as to read as follows.

Section 2. It shall be the duty of said phonographic reporter to furnish, subject to the approval of said judges, and without charge to the county therefor, three (3) skillful phonographic assistants, who shall also be sworn officers of said court. It shall be the duty of said phonographic reporter to take, or cause to be taken, full phonographic notes of all trials and proceedings in said court, whenever so directed by either of the judges thereof, and also like notes of any findings, decisions or orders of either of said judges, whether given or rendered in open court, or dictated at chambers, to said reporter; and he shall, when requested by either of said judges, without charge therefor, transcribe said notes or any part thereof for the use of said judges, or for such other purpose in furtherance of justice as said judges or either of them may order; and said phonographic reporter shall furnish a free hand copy of said notes or any part thereof, at the request of any party to an action in said court, for which copy he shall be entitled to charge at the rate of ten (10) cents per folio, or for every one hundred (100) words so written out, and the amount paid by any party for such copy to be used upon a motion for a new trial or appeal may be taxed and allowed as other disbursements are taxed and allowed in the action; and such sums for stationery for the use of such reporter as the presiding judge of said court shall determine and certify, shall be a charge upon the county and shall be paid from the county treasury in like manner as other charges are allowed and paid therefrom.

SEC. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

SPECIAL LAWS

SEC. 4. All acts heretofore in force relative to the appointment of a phonographic reporter for the district court of Hennepin county are hereby repealed.

Approved Feb. 28th, 1887.

CHAPTER 113.

[H. F. No. 985.]

AN ACT GRANTING TO THE CITY OF STILLWATER THE USE OF CER-TAIN STATE LAND FOR STREET PURPOSES.

Re it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That the city of Stillwater in the county of Washington, is hereby authorized, empowered and permitted to enter upon, grade, open, and use for street purposes, the following described land owned by the state of Minnesota, and situate in the county of Washington in said state, viz:

Beginning at a point in the south line of Carli and Schulenberg's addition to Stillwater where the east line of Second (2d) street in said addition intersects the same, and running thence southerly on a prolongation of said east line of Second (2d) street in said addition, forty (40) feet to the south line of land owned by the state of Minnesota; thence westerly on said south line of land owned by said state, sixty (60) feet; thence northerly on a prolongation of the west line of said Second (2d) street in said addition, forty (40) feet, to the south line of said addition; thence east along said south line of said addition, sixty (60) feet, to the point of beginning.

Said city shall have the same powers and control over and concerning said land as it now or shall hereafter have over other streets in said city.

Provided, That nothing herein shall be considered as in any way interfering with or injuring, or as granting any rights or authority to said city to in any manner interfere with or injure any state lands or property adjoining or adjacent to said above described land.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 3, 1887.

706